

No. 16-1363

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KIRSTJEN M. NIELSEN, SECRETARY OF HOMELAND
SECURITY, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

MONY PREAP, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF ADMINISTRATIVE AND
IMMIGRATION LAW PROFESSORS AS *AMICI
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DEANNA M. RICE
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 383-5300

ANTON METLITSKY
(Counsel of Record)
ametlitsky@omm.com
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
Times Square Tower
Seven Times Square
New York, N.Y. 10036
(212) 326-2000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THIS COURT HAS NEVER APPLIED <i>CHEVRON</i> IN IMMIGRATION DETENTION CASES	6
II. THERE ARE STRONG REASONS NOT TO APPLY <i>CHEVRON</i> DEFERENCE WHEN INTERPRETING THE INA'S DETENTION PROVISIONS	8
A. The Scope Of <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Not Unlimited	8
B. The Parallels Between Immigration Detention And Criminal Law Counsel Against Application Of The <i>Chevron</i> Framework To Questions Concerning Detention Authority	11
C. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Incompatible With Courts' Traditional Exercise Of Habeas Review As A Check On Executive Detention Power	17
CONCLUSION	22
APPENDIX: List of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	3
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	18, 19
<i>Bridges v. Wixon</i> , 326 U.S. 135 (1945).....	14
<i>Carachuri-Rosendo v. Holder</i> , 560 U.S. 563 (2010).....	7
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	1, 2
<i>Christensen v. Harris Cnty.</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	9
<i>City of Arlington, Tex. v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	9, 10
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7, 20
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990).....	12, 13, 15
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003).....	7
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Lynch</i> , 810 F.3d 1019 (6th Cir. 2016).....	11, 13
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017).....	7, 11
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	14
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	15
<i>Gonzales v. Duenas-Alvarez</i> , 549 U.S. 183 (2007).....	7
<i>Gutierrez-Brizuela v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 1142 (10th Cir. 2016).....	8, 9, 13
<i>INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre</i> , 526 U.S. 415 (1999).....	6
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	16
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	6
<i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	16, 19
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Leocal v. Ashcroft</i> , 543 U.S. 1 (2004).....	7
<i>Lopez v. Gonzales</i> , 549 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	8
<i>Matter of Garcia-Arreola</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 267 (BIA 2010).....	16
<i>Matter of Saysana</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 602 (BIA 2008).....	16
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	7
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 569 U.S. 184 (2013).....	7
<i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	17
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 29 (2009).....	7
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	14
<i>Pereira v. Sessions</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2105 (2018).....	4
<i>Rasul v. Bush</i> , 542 U.S. 466 (2004).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Scialabba v. Cuellar de Osorio</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2191 (2014).....	6
<i>Torres v. Lynch</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1619 (2016).....	7
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 571 U.S. 359 (2014).....	12
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	9
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Alina Das, <i>Unshackling Habeas Review: Chevron Deference and Statutory Interpretation in Immigration Detention Cases</i> , 90 NYU L. Rev. 143 (Apr. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
Antonin Scalia, <i>Judicial Deference to Administrative Interpretations of Law</i> , 1989 Duke L.J. 511 (June 1989)	8
Bassina Farbenblum, <i>Executive Deference in U.S. Refugee Law: Internationalist Paths Through and Beyond Chevron</i> , 60 Duke L.J. 1059 (2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (Apr. 2006)	11
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)	17
David Cole, <i>In Aid of Removal: Due Process Limits on Immigration Detention</i> , 51 Emory L.J. 1003 (2002)	15
David S. Rubenstein, “ <i>Relative Checks</i> ”: <i>Towards Optimal Control of Administrative Power</i> , 51 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2169 (May 2010).....	10
Elliot Greenfield, <i>A Lenity Exception to Chevron Deference</i> , 58 Baylor L. Rev. 1 (2006).....	16
Faiza W. Sayed, <i>Challenging Detention: Why Immigrant Detainees Receive Less Process Than “Enemy Combatants” and Why They Deserve More</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 1833 (Dec. 2011)	2
Farrin R. Anello, <i>Due Process and Temporal Limits on Mandatory Immigration Detention</i> , 65 Hastings L.J. 363 (Feb. 2014).....	2
Jill E. Family, <i>Immigration Law Allies and Administrative Law Adversaries</i> , 32 Geo Immigr. L.J. 99 (2017)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Mary Holper, <i>The New Moral Turpitude Test: Failing Chevron Step Zero</i> , 76 Brook L. Rev. 1241 (2011)	5
Michael Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Liberty Exception</i> , 104 Iowa L. Rev. (Forthcoming 2019).....	<i>passim</i>
Rebecca Sharpless, <i>Zone of Nondeference: Chevron and Deportation for a Crime</i> , 9 Drexel L. Rev. 323 (2017)	5
Shruti Rana, <i>Chevron Without the Courts?: The Supreme Court’s Recent Chevron Jurisprudence Through an Immigration Lens</i> , 26 Geo. Immigr. L.J. 313 (2012)	5
Stephen Breyer, <i>Judicial Review of Questions of Law and Policy</i> , 38 Admin. L. Rev. 363 (1986)	10
Stephen I. Vladeck, Note, <i>The Detention Power</i> , 22 Yale L. & Pol’y Rev. 153 (2004).....	18
Thomas W. Merrill & Kristin E. Hickman, <i>Chevron’s Domain</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 833 (Apr. 2001)	11
Thomas W. Merrill, <i>Step Zero After City of Arlington</i> , 83 Fordham L. Rev. 753 (2014).....	11
